

No. 07-463

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PRISCILLA SUMMERS, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF STATE OF CALIFORNIA
EX REL. EDMUND G. BROWN JR.,
ATTORNEY GENERAL, AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of
California

J. MATTHEW RODRIGUEZ
Chief Assistant Attorney
General

KENNETH ALEX
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

SALLY MAGNANI KNOX
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

RAISSA S. LERNER
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record

1515 Clay Street,
20th Floor

P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2131
Fax: (510) 622-2270

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
State of California*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Judicial Review of Final Agency Rules Is Available Under the APA to Any Person “Adversely Affected or Aggrieved” by the Rules.....	6
A. The “Dilemma” Found to Justify Judicial Review in <i>Abbott</i> Applies Only When Review Is Sought Prior to Enforcement or Implementation of the Challenged Rule	9
B. Judicial Review of Final Agency Rules Under the APA Does Not Require a “Special Review Statute”.....	14
C. A Cause of Action Challenging an Application of a Final Agency Rule Is Not Required to Demonstrate Actual Harm or Otherwise Qualify for Facial Review Under the APA.....	16
II. The Rules Are Ripe for Judicial Review Because They Have Caused Actual Harm, Are Otherwise Fit for Review, and Continued Application of the Rules Would Produce Hardship.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Concrete Effect Is Satisfied by Final Rules That Have Been Applied so as to Harm a Plaintiff’s Statutory Interests ...	21
B. The Rules Are Fit for Review Because They Are Final, Have Been Fully Implemented, They Are Not Subject to Further Development, and the Dispute Is “Purely Legal”.....	24
C. Denying Review Would Cause Hardship Because the Harm Occasioned by the Rules Will Continue.....	27
III. Respondents Maintained Standing to Facially Challenge the Rules.....	28
A. Respondents Demonstrate Injury-in-Fact	29
B. Respondents’ Injury Is Not Merely Procedural	30
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Ruthenbeck</i> , 490 F.3d 687 (9th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	28
<i>Gardner v. Toilet Goods Ass’n</i> , 387 U.S. 167 (1967).....	9, 11
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	28, 30, 31, 32
<i>Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mass. v. EPA</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007).....	29, 31
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Dept. of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	10, 21, 25
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Catholic Social Svcs.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (2003).....	6, 10, 20, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....30

Toilet Goods Ass’n v. Gardner,
387 U.S. 158 (1967).....6, 15, 22

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const. Art. III28

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551
et seq.*passim*

5 U.S.C. § 551(13)6

5 U.S.C. § 7026

5 U.S.C. § 7046, 18, 19

Forest Service Decisionmaking and Appeals
Reform Act, Pub. L. 102-381, Tit. III, 106
Stat. 1419 (16 U.S.C. 1612 note)*passim*

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986,
8 U.S.C. § 1255a(f)(1).....22

National Environmental Policy Act,
42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*.....3, 8

36 C.F.R.
§ 215.4(a)8
§ 215.12(f).....8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

138 Cong. Rec. H9870-02 (Sept. 30, 1992).....8
